
Fiscal Problems and Education Finance
by James Alm, Robert D. Buschman, and David L. Sjoquist

I. Introduction

Relative to previous recessions, the 2001 reces-
sion was short and not very deep. Even so, it had a
significant effect on the fiscal condition of state and
local governments.1 Figure 1 (next page) shows the
pattern of own-source revenue in real terms for state
and for local governments over the period 1992-
2004. As can be seen, own-source revenue increased
both for state and for local governments until the
recession began in mid-2001, at which point state
revenue fell dramatically, by 3.4 percent. Although
local government own-source revenue did not fall, it
did not grow as fast; between 2001 and 2002, local
real own-source revenue increased by 1.6 percent,
compared with an average of 2.7 percent for the
previous 10 years. How did the recession affect state
and local government spending on K-12 education in
the three years since the recession? That is the issue
we examine in this report.

Holahan et al. (2004) and others have argued that
state and local governments do not like to cut
spending on education and that at the time of the
recession there was strong public support for states
to increase spending on K-12 education. However,

during the recent recession, many state and local
governments did cut education spending (Holahan
2004). Reschovsky (2004) and Kalambokidis and
Reschovsky (2006) considered the effect of the more
recent budget shortfalls on education spending. In
particular, Reschovsky (2004) documented the
change in state fiscal assistance to local school
districts in 2003 and 2004. He also estimated a
current-services education budget so that the reduc-
tion in assistance can be compared not just with the
previous year’s but with what would be required to
maintain the same level of education service. Based
on the current-services budget, Reschovsky (2004)
estimated that for the entire nation, real state aid
for education fell by 1.6 percent from fiscal 2003 to
fiscal 2004, and by 3.6 percent from fiscal 2002 to
fiscal 2004. Although real state revenue declined,
property tax revenue continued to increase, part of
which was presumably used to finance education.
(In related work, Ladd (1996) investigated how local
districts in Texas and New York responded to the
fiscal pressures generated by the economic condi-
tions of the early 1990s; she estimated how the level
of fiscal stress affected various budget categories
within education.)

The remainder of the report is organized as fol-
lows. In Section II we track the historic pattern at
the national level of state and local spending on
K-12 education. We then turn in Section III (p. 640)
to a state-level analysis of how K-12 spending was
affected by the recession, including correlations be-
tween local education spending patterns and state
patterns. We conclude in Section IV (p. 647).2

II. Trends in K-12 Education Expenditures

We focus on state and local spending on K-12
education, excluding federal funds to state and local
governments for education spending. Because we

1For a discussion of the effects of the 2001 recession on
state fiscal conditions, see McNichol and Harris (2004) and
Johnson, Schiess, and Llobrera (2003). Holahan et al. (2004)
argue that states faced the most serious fiscal crises since
World War II.

2We do not explore in detail here possible explanations for
the observed patterns. In related work, we use simple bivari-
ate regression analysis between possible explanatory vari-
ables (e.g., economic, institutional, demographic, political)
and changes in spending; we also conduct multivariate re-
gressions to explain these causal factors. See Alm, Buschman,
and Sjoquist (2007).
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are interested in spending by state and by local
governments, we measure total spending by total
revenue, rather than by state and local expendi-
tures, because it is not possible to separate expen-
ditures by source. In most of our estimates, we also
measure spending on a per-student basis, using as
our measure of students the fall membership.3
Those data were obtained from the National Center
for Education Statistics (NCES). For years before
2004, data were obtained from the Digest of Educa-
tion Statistics, available at http://nces.ed.gov/
programs/digest/. For 2004, data were obtained from
‘‘Overview of Public Elementary and Secondary Stu-
dents, Staff, Schools, School Districts, Revenues,
and Expenditures: School Year 2004-05 and Fiscal
Year 2004,’’ available at http://nces.ed.gov/pubs2007/
overview04/. All values are expressed in real (2000
dollars) terms.4

Figures 2 to 4 (pages 640-642) show U.S. total and
per-student real revenue for K-12 education for fiscal
1988 to fiscal 2004. Figure 2 presents state plus local

government total revenue and total revenue per stu-
dent, Figure 3 presents only state government data,
and Figure 4 presents only local government data.
Table 1 shows the annual percentage changes for all
measures (for example, total versus per student, total
state and local versus state only versus local govern-
ment only). It should be noted that there was a na-
tional recession in 1990-1991 and another one — the
focus of our work here — in 2001.

As can be seen from Figure 2 and Table 1, state
plus local government total spending slowed in real
terms during the 1990-1991 recession. During the
rest of the 1990s, real state plus local K-12 revenue
increased at generally increasing rates. However,
for the last three years of the period, or following
the 2001 recession, state and local revenue in-
creased at a much slower rate. Total state and local
spending on K-12 education increased by 2.8
percent, and state spending on K-12 education
actually declined between 2002 and 2004 by 3
percent; in contrast, local spending increased by 9.9
percent, including a very large increase (9.1
percent) in 2004. A similar pattern is seen in
per-student spending. During the later part of the
1990s, state spending per student increased more
rapidly than did local spending per student,
although, as noted above, for 2002-2004 local
spending increased faster than state spending. The
decline in state spending (total and per student) on

3For fiscal 2004, fall membership is the only measure of
enrollment available, so for consistency, we used it for all
years.

4We use the annual national income and product accounts
(NIPA) price index for state and local government to calculate
real values.

Figure 1. State and Local Own-Source Revenue (2004 dollars)
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K-12 education is consistent with the observations
of Holahan et al. (2004) that spending cuts for fiscal
2004 were more severe than in 2003.5

The recession resulted in a
substantial slowing of spending on
K-12 education in 2003 and 2004.

Although the magnitude of changes in education
spending during the recession relative to spending
in 2000 in figures 2 to 4 is of interest, of perhaps
more relevance is the change in real education
spending post-2001 as a ‘‘deviation from trend’’ be-
cause that change is more likely to indicate the ways
in which the recession affected spending. To calcu-
late those deviations, using NCES data, we esti-
mated for each state a log-linear time trend of real
spending per student for each state over the period
1991 through 2001; for the six states that made
significant changes in their education funding sys-
tem during the 1990s, changes that resulted in large
shifts in the state share of education spending, we
included a dummy variable to reflect the pre- and

post-reform years.6 We then used the trend to esti-
mate the subsequent deviations of real spending
from this trend for the years 2002, 2003, and 2004 at
the state plus local government level, at the state
government level, and at the local government level.
Table 2 (p. 642) shows, on a national level, the
resulting magnitude of the deviation from trend for
state and local spending per student and also for
state and for local total spending; the disaggregated
results are discussed in Section III.

In 2002 real total state and local K-12 spending
was slightly above trend. In 2003 total state and
local spending fell to 2.2 percent below trend; spend-
ing by states and by local school districts also fell
below trend, although states were further below
trend than were local governments. In 2004 actual
total state and local spending increased, so that the
percentage below trend in 2004 was slightly less
than for 2003. However, for 2004 state K-12 spend-
ing was even further below trend while local spend-
ing was well above trend. A similar pattern is seen in
total revenue per student.

What those data suggest is that the recession
resulted in a substantial slowing of spending on
K-12 education in 2003 and 2004. Overall, total

5The National Education Association (2006) provides esti-
mates of (real) total and per-student spending through fiscal
2006. The pattern of the association’s data generally fits that
observed using NCES data.

6These states were Michigan, Montana, New Hampshire,
Oregon, Vermont, and Wisconsin. The detailed results are
available upon request.

Table 1. Percent Change in Real Education Revenue (percent change from previous year)

Total Revenue Total Revenue per Student

Year State plus Local State Local State plus Local State Local

1989 9.1% 4.9% 13.8% 8.6% 4.4% 13.3%

1990 1.3% 3.0% -0.5% 0.4% 2.1% -1.4%

1991 4.0% 4.1% 3.9% 2.3% 2.4% 2.2%

1992 2.5% 1.2% 3.8% 0.6% -0.7% 1.9%

1993 2.6% 1.8% 3.4% 0.6% -0.2% 1.4%

1994 2.3% 0.9% 3.8% 0.8% -0.6% 2.2%

1995 2.5% 5.9% -0.9% 1.0% 4.4% -2.3%

1996 3.3% 4.7% 1.8% 1.6% 3.0% 0.1%

1997 4.3% 5.1% 3.3% 2.5% 3.4% 1.5%

1998 4.8% 5.9% 3.6% 3.6% 4.7% 2.4%

1999 3.3% 4.3% 2.1% 2.4% 3.4% 1.2%

2000 2.6% 4.3% 0.6% 1.9% 3.6% 0.0%

2001 4.6% 4.9% 4.3% 3.8% 4.1% 3.5%

2002 1.3% 1.2% 1.5% 0.3% 0.2% 0.5%

2003 0.1% -0.3% 0.7% -0.9% -1.4% -0.4%

2004 2.7% -2.7% 9.1% 1.9% -3.4% 8.3%

Source: National Center for Education Statistics.
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state and local and state spending fell from trend
between 2002 and 2004; total local spending slowed
from trend in 2003 but then increased again in 2004.

III. State Spending, Local Spending, and the
2001 Recession

The previous section focused on spending pat-
terns at the aggregate, or national, level. We turn
now to how those patterns vary within and across
states, focusing first on the changes in real per-
student spending by state plus local governments,
state governments only, and local governments only.
We then turn to an analysis of the deviations from
trend. Again, we exclude federal revenue.

Table 3 (p. 642) shows the relationship between
state and local changes from 2001 in real revenues
per student. Appendix tables A-1 (p. 649), A-2 (p.
650), and A-3 (p. 651) present the changes for state
plus local, for state, and for local, respectively, by
state. We categorized the states into four groups:
Group 1 (G1) are those states for which both state
and local spending per student fell; Group 2 (G2) are
those states for which the state spending fell but
local spending increased; Group 3 (G3) are those
states for which state spending increased but local

spending fell; and Group 4 (G4) are those states for
which both state and local spending increased. In
half of the states, both state and local spending per
student increased between 2001 and 2002. However,
there were only 17 states for which the change
between 2001 and 2004 was positive for both state
and local spending. What is striking is that the
change in local spending from 2001 to 2004 was
negative in only two states; that is, local spending
per student in 2004 increased substantially in many
states to offset the reductions in 2002 and 2003.

How did the change in spending per student differ
across regions? Table 4 (p. 643) shows the change in
average real spending per student between 2001 and
2004 by region, where the average is the unweighted
average across states within the region. In all re-
gions, average real spending per student increased at
the local level, while it decreased at the state level.
The increase in local spending in the Northeast was
substantially larger than for other regions. However,
there was little difference across regions in the de-
crease in state spending per student. The net result
was that average real state plus local spending per
student increased in all regions, but only by a very
small amount in the South and West.
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Figure 2. State and Local Education Revenue

(50 states and D.C., Real 2000 dollars, with 1991-2001 trend)
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That pattern can be seen in maps 1, 2, and 3,
which show the percentage change in real spending
per student between 2001 and 2004 for state plus
local, for state, and for local governments, respec-
tively. There were 12 states for which real state and
local spending per student fell between 2001 and
2004 (Map 1, p. 643). None of those states was in the
Northeast, which is consistent with the relatively
large increase in average spending per student seen
in Table 4. As seen in Map 2 (p. 644), no state in the
Midwest and only one in the Northeast had a decline
in state government spending per student, which is
also consistent with the relatively smaller decreases
in average spending per student reported in Table 4.
There were only two states in which local spending
per student fell, one in the Midwest and one in the
West (Map 3, p. 645).

The analysis of actual changes in revenue per
student does not consider the historic pattern of
spending on K-12 education in a state. Because the
trend in per-student spending varies substantially
across states, a decrease in spending over the previ-
ous year for a state in which revenue per student
had been increasing rapidly suggests a more sizable
fiscal effect than for a state for which revenue per

student had not been increasing. Thus, we again
consider deviations from trend. Appendix tables A4
(p. 655), A5 (p. 656), and A6 (p. 657) present the
deviations for the three divisions of government and
the three years. Those tables also contain the coef-
ficient from the log-linear trend regression along
with the level of significance and R2.

In all regions, average real
spending per student increased at
the local level, while it decreased
at the state level.

As before, we categorized the states into the same
four groups: Group 1 (G1) is those states for which
both state and local spending per student fell below
trend; G2 is those states for which the state spending
fell below trend but local spending increase from
trend; G3 is those states for which state spending
increased from trend but local spending fell below
trend; and G4 is those states for which both state and
local spending increased from trend. Table 5 (p. 644)
shows those distributions for 2002, 2003, and 2004.
There is some slight tendency for local spending per

Figure 3. State Education Revenue
(50 states and D.C., Real 2000 dollars, with 1991-2001 trend)
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Figure 4. Local Education Revenue

(50 states and D.C., Real 2000 dollars, with 1991-2001 trend)
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Table 2. Deviations From Trend (in percentages)
Total Revenue Total Revenue per Student

Year State plus Local State Local State plus Local State Local
2002 0.3% 0.2% 0.4% 1.1% 0.8% 1.4%

2003 -2.2% -3.3% -1.0% -1.5% -2.8% 0.1%

2004 -2.2% -8.8% 6.0% -1.3% -8.3% 7.5%

Source: Calculations by authors.

Table 3. Distribution of Percentage Change From 2001 in Real Expenditures per Student
2002 2003 2004

State Negative and Local Negative (G1) 5 11 0

State Negative and Local Positive (G2) 8 18 21

State Positive and Local Negative (G3) 12 7 2

Both State and Local Positive (G4) 25 14 17

Total State Negative 13 29 21

Total Local Negative 17 18 2

Source: Calculations by authors.
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student to have a positive (negative) deviation when
the state has a negative (positive) deviation; 27 states
fall into that category for 2002, 26 for 2003, and 33
for 2004. Note that, because predicted spending
based on the trend is increasing over time in nearly
all cases, deviations from trend will increase over
time unless actual spending increases more rapidly
than the trend.

Table 6 (p. 654) shows the distribution of the
number of years for which state or local spending
was below trend. Deviations from trend were more

likely to be negative for state spending than for local
spending. If there were negative deviations, it was
more likely that they were observed for more than
one year, with three years being the mode. Nearly
half of the states had a negative deviation from
trend for all three years. Deviations in state spend-
ing were more likely to be negative in 2004 (34
states), while deviations for local spending were
more likely to be negative in 2003 (27 states). It is
those deviations from trend that we focus on in
much of the subsequent discussion.

Table 4. Change in Real per-Student Spending, 2001-2004, by Region (in dollars)
Region Local State State and Local

South $263.58 -$165.50 $98.08

West 198.26 -160.33 37.93

Midwest 324.07 -116.13 207.93

Northeast 562.99 -144.02 418.97

Source: Calculations by authors.

State and Local Percent Change, 2001-2004

> = 10% (7)

3% to 5% (12)

Less than 0% (12)

5% to 10% (8)

0% to 3% (11)

Map 1. Percentage Change in State and Local Real Spending per Student, 2001-2004
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It is of some interest to explore more formally how
local spending changed as a result of changes in
state spending, using these deviations from trend.
In particular we address the question whether local
spending offset decreases in state spending from
trend; that is, if the state deviation from trend is
larger and more negative, will the local deviation
from trend be larger and more positive to counter
the state changes?

Why might such a pattern emerge? The median
voter theory suggests that voters will select the
desired total spending per student, and the split
between state and local will be determined sepa-
rately (Thomas 2000). Thus, if state spending on
education is reduced or falls below trend, school
district voters might decide to offset at least part of
that decrease with an increase in local spending.

Table 5. Distribution of Deviations From Trend in Real Expenditures per Student
2002 2003 2004

State Negative and Local Negative (G1) 8 16 8

State Negative and Local Positive (G2) 14 13 27

State Positive and Local Negative (G3) 13 13 6

Both State and Local Positive (G4) 15 8 9

Total State Negative 22 29 35

Total Local Negative 21 29 14

Source: Calculations by authors.

Map 2. Percentage Change in State Real Spending per Student, 2001-2004

State Percent Change, 2001-2004

> = 5% (10)

-3% to 0% (7)

Less than -7.5% (11)

0% to 5% (9)

-7.5% to -3% (13)
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To examine that pattern for those states with an
overall state and local negative deviation in 2004,
we calculate the average dollar deviation for both
state spending per student and for local spending
per student. (Recall that the average local spending
deviation in 2004 was positive.) We then calculate
the local deviation as a percent of the state devia-
tion. The increase in local spending per student
above trend was 42.3 percent of the decrease from
trend in state spending per student, where these
figures represent the unweighted average of the

decrease in state spending from trend that was
replaced by increased local spending per student
above trend. That is a significant replacement rate.

To further investigate that pattern, we regressed
the local deviation (in dollars) against the state
deviation for each year (plus a constant), using both
percent and dollar deviations. Because Alaska and
Hawaii are special cases, we excluded them from the
analysis. The coefficient on the state deviation vari-
able is negative in all cases, suggesting that the
more negative the state deviation, the more likely

Table 6. Years Below Trend, 2002-2004
State

None 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years Row Total
None 5 4 2 9 20

1 Year 1 1 2 5 9

Local 2 Years 2 1 2 3 8

3 Years 6 2 0 5 13

Column Total 14 8 6 22 —-

Source: Calculations by authors.

Map 3. Percentage Change in Local Real Spending per Student, 2001-2004

Local Percent Change, 2001-2004

> = 20% (9)

6% to 10% (11)

Less than 0% (2)

10% to 20% (14)

0% to 6% (14)
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the local deviation is to be positive. However, the
coefficients are not all statistically significant,
though they are (at the 5 percent level) for 2004 for
both total and per-student spending. Consider the
coefficient on per-student deviations for 2004, that
is, -0.443. That estimate suggests that, for each
dollar that state spending was below trend in 2004,
local spending per student on average increased by
44 cents. That replacement of 44 percent is close to
the unweighted average replacement rate of 42.3
percent reported above.7

We also consider how the deviations from trend for
2004 vary across regions. Table 7 is equivalent to
Table 4 except that Table 7 presents deviations from
trend rather than changes in actual spending. The
patterns in the two tables are somewhat similar. The
deviation in local spending is positive and the devia-
tion for state spending is negative as in Table 4, but
state plus local spending per student was below trend
in three of the regions. The major difference in the
magnitude of the deviations as compared with the
change reported in Table 4 is for the Midwest. Note
that the state plus local deviation is positive for the
West. Maps 4, 5, and 6 show the variation across

7Note that local school districts face different tax prices for
increasing spending on K-12 because of the nature of the state
education finance system. If locally raised money at the
margin is matched with state funds, the local tax price of
increasing spending per student is less than $1; conversely, if
the state takes a percentage of locally raised school revenue
above a certain level, the local tax price is greater than $1. As
a result, the local district may be more or less inclined (or
able) to increase local revenue, depending on the state edu-
cation finance system. Hoxby (2001) calculated the tax price
for each state for 1990. Unfortunately, many states changed

their school finance system during the 1990s. However, in
regressions of local dollar deviations from trend-predicted
expenditures, we included her minimum tax price along with
the state dollar deviation for 2004. Including the tax price
(inverted) did not change the coefficient on state deviations;
the coefficient on the (inverted) tax price was statistically
significant, but its sign ran counter to the expected positive
sign.

Map 4. Percentage Deviation in State Plus Local Spending per Student, 2004

State and Local Deviation From Trend, 2004

> = 5% (10)

-3.5% to 0% (10)

Less than -8% (9)

0% to 5% (12)

-8% to -3.5% (9)
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states for the 2004 state and local, state, and local
per-student deviations. The patterns are similar to
those seen in maps 1 through 3.

IV. Conclusions
Our analysis suggests that the recession of 2001

had a significant though somewhat variable impact
on state and local government education spending.
We found that real total state and local government
K-12 spending was slightly above trend in 2002 and
that total state and local spending fell significantly
below trend in 2003 and in 2004. However, although
education spending at the state level remained well
below trend in 2004, spending at the local level

recovered in 2004 and was significantly above trend
in that year. Also, there is some slight tendency for
local spending per student to have a positive (nega-
tive) deviation from trend when the state has a
negative (positive) deviation from trend.
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Appendix

Table A-1. Percent Change From 2001 in Real State and Local Spending per Student

State
Actual Real per-Student SL Spending Percent Change From 2001

2002 2003 2004 2002 2003 2004
Alabama $5,581.43 5,292.31 $5,637.66 3.4% -2.0% 4.4%
Alaska 8,206.99 7,978.37 8,243.39 0.9% -1.9% 1.3%
Arizona 5,923.77 6,104.13 5,810.73 6.3% 9.5% 4.3%
Arkansas 5,734.67 5,546.60 5,752.97 6.3% 2.8% 6.7%
California 7,113.12 7,291.29 6,991.11 -3.0% -0.6% -4.7%
Colorado 6,686.02 6,833.10 7,038.56 3.8% 6.1% 9.3%
Connecticut 10,545.03 10,565.61 10,625.76 0.3% 0.5% 1.1%
Delaware 8,409.34 8,458.68 8,763.94 -1.8% -1.2% 2.3%
Florida 5,857.96 5,829.41 6,357.44 -6.0% -6.5% 2.0%
Georgia 7,630.53 7,395.66 7,229.56 1.2% -2.0% -4.2%
Hawaii 8,733.58 9,366.19 9,070.18 8.9% 16.8% 13.1%
Idaho 5,676.48 5,515.77 5,447.00 -0.5% -3.4% -4.6%
Illinois 7,707.94 7,493.58 7,891.60 -1.1% -3.9% 1.3%
Indiana 7,743.98 6,402.58 8,128.05 -5.2% -21.6% -0.5%
Iowa 6,971.94 7,010.53 7,068.57 1.4% 2.0% 2.8%
Kansas 6,967.72 6,959.38 7,678.46 3.1% 3.0% 13.6%
Kentucky 5,899.82 5,734.50 5,876.45 2.0% -0.9% 1.6%
Louisiana 5,939.87 5,934.20 6,010.08 2.7% 2.6% 4.0%
Maine 8,505.83 8,597.54 8,622.56 3.9% 5.0% 5.3%
Maryland 8,382.46 8,229.90 8,470.77 3.5% 1.6% 4.6%
Massachusetts 9,973.15 10,125.19 9,748.20 5.6% 7.2% 3.2%
Michigan 8,705.39 8,241.44 8,245.66 3.5% -2.0% -1.9%
Minnesota 8,109.98 8,171.20 8,335.26 -1.9% -1.1% 0.9%
Mississippi 4,768.65 4,926.27 5,217.48 1.3% 4.6% 10.8%
Missouri 6,944.74 6,785.38 6,996.93 2.8% 0.5% 3.6%
Montana 6,009.16 5,961.14 6,320.47 -0.4% -1.2% 4.7%
Nebraska 7,172.18 7,017.04 7,416.80 4.7% 2.5% 8.3%
Nevada 6,258.57 6,135.45 6,461.66 0.6% -1.4% 3.8%
New Hampshire 7,760.66 7,951.70 8,409.17 4.2% 6.8% 12.9%
New Jersey 11,468.74 11,794.64 12,375.88 3.2% 6.1% 11.3%
New Mexico 6,486.75 6,357.90 6,505.11 4.7% 2.6% 5.0%
New York 10,915.68 11,023.81 11,441.73 1.1% 2.1% 6.0%
North Carolina 5,977.75 5,624.96 5,683.32 -4.9% -10.5% -9.5%
North Dakota 5,731.68 5,749.20 6,351.52 3.2% 3.5% 14.4%
Ohio 8,278.13 8,104.56 8,309.18 4.0% 1.8% 4.4%
Oklahoma 5,245.78 5,000.81 5,303.96 -1.7% -6.3% -0.6%
Oregon 7,303.70 6,668.30 7,370.45 0.2% -8.5% 1.1%
Pennsylvania 8,472.19 8,500.96 8,790.53 1.2% 1.6% 5.0%
Rhode Island 9,156.17 9,209.75 9,456.29 3.3% 3.9% 6.7%
South Carolina 6,887.04 6,508.46 6,678.42 -0.3% -5.8% -3.3%
South Dakota 5,689.48 5,488.03 5,961.09 0.2% -3.4% 4.9%
Tennessee 5,201.27 5,011.28 5,395.57 -3.2% -6.7% 0.4%
Texas 6,502.47 6,508.28 6,371.77 0.2% 0.3% -1.8%
Utah 5,081.61 4,813.48 4,810.65 1.7% -3.7% -3.8%
Vermont 9,523.94 9,591.36 9,821.79 4.3% 5.0% 7.5%
Virginia 7,261.82 7,280.38 7,446.42 -0.4% -0.2% 2.1%
Washington 6,957.87 6,858.97 6,914.88 0.3% -1.2% -0.4%
West Virginia 7,318.29 7,273.44 7,394.36 2.4% 1.8% 3.5%
Wisconsin 8,479.31 8,386.06 8,441.04 -0.6% -1.7% -1.1%
Wyoming 8,807.82 8,928.18 8,764.50 13.0% 14.6% 12.5%
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Table A-2. Percent Change From 2001 in Real State Spending per Student

State
Actual Real per-Student State Spending Percent Change From 2001

2002 2003 2004 2002 2003 2004
Alabama $3,873.87 $3,657.64 $3,570.19 2.3% -3.4% -5.7%
Alaska 5,750.84 5,659.32 5,737.24 0.8% -0.8% 0.6%
Arizona 3,226.33 3,455.94 3,151.07 15.3% 23.6% 12.7%
Arkansas 3,746.25 3,646.76 3,512.52 3.5% 0.7% -3.0%
California 4,711.86 4,814.61 4,363.50 -5.2% -3.1% -12.2%
Colorado 3,144.22 3,291.63 3,269.84 5.5% 10.4% 9.7%
Connecticut 4,800.11 4,240.94 4,067.98 8.7% -3.9% -7.9%
Delaware 6,002.62 5,948.63 5,972.04 -3.3% -4.2% -3.8%
Florida 3,086.45 2,973.38 3,105.78 -11.1% -14.4% -10.5%
Georgia 4,112.34 3,953.59 3,644.95 2.5% -1.5% -9.1%
Hawaii 8,655.88 9,288.44 8,827.75 8.6% 16.6% 10.8%
Idaho 3,872.26 3,679.24 3,527.90 -0.1% -5.1% -9.0%
Illinois 2,893.56 2,767.04 2,876.74 -0.4% -4.8% -1.0%
Indiana 4,327.07 4,234.38 4,442.48 -8.9% -10.9% -6.5%
Iowa 3,809.32 3,732.61 3,547.76 -0.2% -2.2% -7.0%
Kansas 4,556.65 4,503.26 4,314.41 0.3% -0.8% -5.0%
Kentucky 4,018.39 3,861.27 3,830.99 1.8% -2.2% -2.9%
Louisiana 3,382.90 3,398.95 3,387.22 3.5% 4.0% 3.7%
Maine 4,177.17 4,138.48 3,985.53 3.1% 2.1% -1.7%
Maryland 3,443.88 3,488.79 3,454.36 3.2% 4.5% 3.5%
Massachusetts 4,634.40 4,476.42 4,224.21 5.2% 1.6% -4.1%
Michigan 6,204.84 5,799.39 5,542.75 3.6% -3.2% -7.5%
Minnesota 5,452.18 6,635.75 6,176.10 0.5% 22.4% 13.9%
Mississippi 3,151.51 3,246.02 3,377.88 0.4% 3.4% 7.6%
Missouri 2,841.99 2,758.36 2,624.45 0.2% -2.7% -7.4%
Montana 3,492.02 3,391.50 3,333.65 2.5% -0.4% -2.1%
Nebraska 2,924.26 2,802.94 2,674.13 6.9% 2.5% -2.3%
Nevada 2,187.06 2,073.19 2,063.98 12.1% 6.3% 5.8%
New Hampshire 4,328.22 4,204.05 4,082.05 4.9% 1.9% -1.1%
New Jersey 5,244.45 5,485.97 5,622.82 6.2% 11.1% 13.9%
New Mexico 5,569.31 5,512.44 5,463.36 6.3% 5.3% 4.3%
New York 5,666.69 5,449.38 5,357.75 6.2% 2.1% 0.4%
North Carolina 4,330.25 4,077.22 3,991.45 -6.2% -11.7% -13.6%
North Dakota 2,711.29 2,657.91 2,859.87 1.8% -0.2% 7.4%
Ohio 4,165.41 4,032.44 4,022.09 9.4% 5.9% 5.6%
Oklahoma 3,570.97 3,323.45 3,311.70 -4.1% -10.7% -11.0%
Oregon 4,578.73 3,853.43 4,214.47 0.3% -15.6% -7.7%
Pennsylvania 3,517.84 3,445.50 3,428.83 1.9% -0.2% -0.7%
Rhode Island 4,166.23 4,197.76 4,206.99 3.3% 4.1% 4.3%
South Carolina 4,024.07 3,620.17 3,442.35 -4.7% -14.2% -18.4%
South Dakota 2,495.34 2,278.49 2,429.12 5.5% -3.7% 2.7%
Tennessee 2,646.83 2,634.35 2,590.70 -2.2% -2.7% -4.3%
Texas 3,003.94 3,026.98 2,759.78 -2.4% -1.7% -10.3%
Utah 3,348.63 3,062.12 2,971.59 3.1% -5.7% -8.5%
Vermont 7,182.33 7,103.93 7,065.49 2.9% 1.8% 1.2%
Virginia 3,240.31 3,153.36 3,109.57 -3.1% -5.7% -7.0%
Washington 4,918.69 4,826.72 4,669.31 0.2% -1.6% -4.9%
West Virginia 5,049.88 5,060.31 5,067.45 2.6% 2.8% 2.9%
Wisconsin 4,942.71 4,889.59 4,715.14 1.1% 0.0% -3.6%
Wyoming 4,773.21 5,060.33 5,067.29 9.6% 16.2% 16.3%
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Table A-3. Percent Change From 2001 in Real Local Spending per Student

State
Actual Real per-Student Local Spending Percent Change From 2001

2002 2003 2004 2002 2003 2004
Alabama $1,707.57 $1,634.67 $2,067.47 5.9% 1.4% 28.2%
Alaska 2,456.15 2,319.05 2,506.16 1.0% -4.6% 3.1%
Arizona 2,697.44 2,648.19 2,659.65 -2.8% -4.6% -4.2%
Arkansas 1,988.42 1,899.83 2,240.45 12.2% 7.2% 26.4%
California 2,401.26 2,476.68 2,627.61 1.6% 4.8% 11.2%
Colorado 3,541.80 3,541.47 3,768.72 2.4% 2.4% 9.0%
Connecticut 5,744.92 6,324.68 6,557.78 -5.8% 3.7% 7.5%
Delaware 2,406.72 2,510.05 2,791.90 2.2% 6.6% 18.6%
Florida 2,771.51 2,856.02 3,251.66 0.3% 3.4% 17.7%
Georgia 3,518.19 3,442.07 3,584.61 -0.4% -2.5% 1.5%
Hawaii 77.70 77.75 242.43 61.9% 62.0% 405.0%
Idaho 1,804.22 1,836.53 1,919.11 -1.4% 0.3% 4.8%
Illinois 4,814.39 4,726.53 5,014.86 -1.5% -3.3% 2.6%
Indiana 3,416.91 2,168.20 3,685.57 0.0% -36.6% 7.8%
Iowa 3,162.61 3,277.92 3,520.81 3.5% 7.2% 15.2%
Kansas 2,411.08 2,456.12 3,364.04 8.7% 10.7% 51.6%
Kentucky 1,881.44 1,873.23 2,045.46 2.4% 1.9% 11.3%
Louisiana 2,556.97 2,535.26 2,622.86 1.7% 0.9% 4.4%
Maine 4,328.67 4,459.06 4,637.02 4.7% 7.9% 12.2%
Maryland 4,938.57 4,741.12 5,016.41 3.7% -0.4% 5.3%
Massachusetts 5,338.76 5,648.76 5,523.99 6.0% 12.1% 9.7%
Michigan 2,500.56 2,442.06 2,702.91 3.5% 1.1% 11.9%
Minnesota 2,657.80 1,535.45 2,159.15 -6.5% -46.0% -24.0%
Mississippi 1,617.14 1,680.25 1,839.59 3.0% 7.0% 17.2%
Missouri 4,102.75 4,027.03 4,372.48 4.7% 2.7% 11.6%
Montana 2,517.14 2,569.63 2,986.82 -4.2% -2.2% 13.6%
Nebraska 4,247.93 4,214.10 4,742.67 3.3% 2.5% 15.4%
Nevada 4,071.51 4,062.27 4,397.67 -4.7% -4.9% 2.9%
New Hampshire 3,432.44 3,747.65 4,327.12 3.4% 12.9% 30.3%
New Jersey 6,224.29 6,308.67 6,753.05 0.7% 2.1% 9.2%
New Mexico 917.44 845.46 1,041.75 -4.4% -11.9% 8.5%
New York 5,249.00 5,574.43 6,083.99 -3.9% 2.1% 11.4%
North Carolina 1,647.50 1,547.75 1,691.87 -1.1% -7.1% 1.6%
North Dakota 3,020.39 3,091.29 3,491.65 4.5% 6.9% 20.8%
Ohio 4,112.71 4,072.12 4,287.09 -1.0% -2.0% 3.2%
Oklahoma 1,674.81 1,677.36 1,992.27 3.7% 3.8% 23.3%
Oregon 2,724.97 2,814.87 3,155.98 0.2% 3.5% 16.0%
Pennsylvania 4,954.36 5,055.46 5,361.70 0.8% 2.8% 9.0%
Rhode Island 4,989.94 5,011.98 5,249.30 3.3% 3.8% 8.7%
South Carolina 2,862.98 2,888.29 3,236.07 6.5% 7.4% 20.4%
South Dakota 3,194.14 3,209.55 3,531.97 -3.7% -3.2% 6.5%
Tennessee 2,554.44 2,376.94 2,804.87 -4.2% -10.8% 5.2%
Texas 3,498.53 3,481.30 3,611.99 2.6% 2.0% 5.9%
Utah 1,732.99 1,751.36 1,839.06 -1.1% 0.0% 5.0%
Vermont 2,341.61 2,487.43 2,756.29 8.7% 15.5% 27.9%
Virginia 4,021.51 4,127.02 4,336.84 1.9% 4.5% 9.8%
Washington 2,039.19 2,032.25 2,245.58 0.3% 0.0% 10.5%
West Virginia 2,268.41 2,213.13 2,326.91 2.2% -0.3% 4.8%
Wisconsin 3,536.60 3,496.46 3,725.90 -2.9% -4.0% 2.3%
Wyoming 4,034.61 3,867.85 3,697.21 17.4% 12.5% 7.6%
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Table A-4. Total State and Local Revenue per Student (2000 constant dollars)

State

Log-Linear Time Trend Predicted
Percent Over/Under

Trend
Con-
stant β R2 2002 2003 2004 2002 2003 2004

Alabama 8.222 0.0427 *** 0.952 $5,581.43 $5,292.31 $5,637.66 -6.3% -14.8% -13.1%
Alaska 9.210 -0.0216 *** 0.958 8,206.99 7,978.37 8,243.39 4.2% 3.5% 9. 2%
Arizona 8.560 0.0065 *** 0.523 5,923.77 6,104.13 5,810.73 5.6% 8.1% 2.3%
Arkansas 8.349 0.0255 *** 0.951 5,734.67 5,546.60 5,752.97 2.5% -3.4% -2.3%
California 8.614 0.0201 *** 0.581 7,113.12 7,291.29 6,991. 11 3.5% 4.0% -2.3%
Colorado 8.655 0.0111 *** 0.796 6,686.02 6,833.10 7,038.56 3.2% 4.3% 6.2%
Connecticut 9.114 0.0114 *** 0.643 10,545.03 10,565.61 10,625.76 2.5% 1.5% 0.9%
Delaware 8.771 0.0308 *** 0.946 8,409.34 8,458.68 8,763.94 -7.1% -9.4% -8.9%
Florida 8.712 0.0030 0.176 5,857.96 5,829.41 6,357.44 -6.7% -7.5% 0.6%
Georgia 8.517 0.0385 *** 0.928 7,630.53 7,395.66 7,229.56 0.0% -6.7% -12.3%
Hawaii 8.736 0.0125 *** 0.384 8,733.58 9,366.19 9,070.18 22.2% 29.4% 23.8%
Idaho 8.293 0.0375 *** 0.947 5,676.48 5,515.77 5,447.00 -5.9% -11.9% -16.2%
Illinois 8.665 0.0271 *** 0.966 7,707.94 7,493.58 7,891.60 -1.2% -6.6% -4.2%
Indiana 8.715 0.0297 *** 0.829 7,743.98 6,402.58 8,128.05 -8.4% -26.5% -9.4%
Iowa 8.587 0.0248 *** 0.969 6,971.94 7,010.53 7,068.57 -1.0% -2.9% -4.5%
Kansas 8.671 0.0165 *** 0.763 6,967.72 6,959.38 7,678.46 -0.3% -2.1% 6.3%
Kentucky 8.478 0.0219 *** 0.904 5,899.82 5,734.50 5,876.45 -3.5% -8.3% -8.0%
Louisiana 8.374 0.0266 *** 0.846 5,939.87 5,934.20 6,010.0 8 2.3% -0.5% -1.9%
Maine 8.772 0.0214 *** 0.935 8,505.83 8,597.54 8,622.56 4.2% 3.1% 1.2%
Maryland 8.869 0.0098 *** 0.648 8,382.46 8,229.90 8,470.77 5.8% 2.9% 4.9%
Massachusetts 8.883 0.0223 *** 0.882 9,973.15 10,125.19 9 ,748.20 8.3% 7.5% 1.2%
Michigan 8.837 0.0171 *** 0.882 8,705.39 8,241.44 8,245.66 0.8% -6.2% -7.8%
Minnesota 8.766 0.0228 *** 0.951 8,109.98 8,171.20 8,335.2 6 -1.6% -3.1% -3.4%
Mississippi 8.056 0.0420 *** 0.972 4,768.65 4,926.27 5,217 .48 -4.7% -5.6% -4.2%
Missouri 8.559 0.0255 *** 0.913 6,944.74 6,785.38 6,996.93 0.7% -4.1% -3.6%
Montana 8.616 0.0139 *** 0.654 6,009.16 5,961.14 6,320.47 -0.6% -2.8% 1.7%
Nebraska 8.650 0.0195 *** 0.925 7,172.18 7,017.04 7,416.80 1.4% -2.7% 0.9%
Nevada 8.655 0.0106 *** 0.611 6,258.57 6,135.45 6,461.66 -3.0% -5.9% -1.9%
New Hampshire 8.790 0.0040 * 0.784 7,760.66 7,951.70 8,409.17 6.3% 8.5% 14.2%
New Jersey 9.268 0.0028 0.133 11,468.74 11,794.64 12,375.88 5.0% 7.7% 12.7%
New Mexico 8.410 0.0281 *** 0.939 6,486.75 6,357.90 6,505.11 6.0% 1.0% 0.5%
New York 9.131 0.0118 *** 0.668 10,915.68 11,023.81 11,441.73 3.8% 3.6% 6.2%
North Carolina 8.493 0.0233 *** 0.773 5,977.75 5,624.96 5,683.32 -5.2% -12.8% -13.9%
North Dakota 8.403 0.0195 *** 0.867 5,731.68 5,749.20 6,351.52 3.6% 1.9% 10.4%
Ohio 8.645 0.0306 *** 0.942 8,278.13 8,104.56 8,309.18 4 .0% -1.2% -1.8%
Oklahoma 8.455 0.0087 * 0.205 5,245.78 5,000.81 5,303.96 1.4% -4.2% 0.7%
Oregon 8.741 0.0165 *** 0.587 7,303.70 6,668.30 7,370.45 0.7% -9.6% -1.7%
Pennsylvania 8.946 0.0083 *** 0.916 8,472.19 8,500.96 8,79 0.53 0.8% 0.3% 2.8%
Rhode Island 8.884 0.0193 *** 0.964 9,156.17 9,209.75 9,456.29 2.7% 1.3% 2.0%
South Carolina 8.465 0.0326 *** 0.910 6,887,.04 6,508.46 6,678.42 1.3% -7.3% -7.9%
South Dakota 8.372 0.0274 *** 0.935 5,689.48 5,488.03 5,961.09 -2.7% -8.6% -3.4%
Tennessee 8.214 0.0370 *** 0.984 5,201.27 5,011.28 5,395.5 7 -6.2% -12.9% -9.7%
Texas 8.546 0.0221 *** 0.948 6,502.47 6,508.28 6,371.77 -0.9% -3.0% -7.1%
Utah 8.180 0.0354 *** 0.981 5,081.61 4,813.48 4,810.65 -3.5% -11.7% -14.8%
Vermont 8.909 0.0095 *** 0.853 9,523.94 9,591.36 9,821.79 8.2% 8.0% 9.5%
Virginia 8.707 0.0174 *** 0.849 7,261.82 7,280.38 7,446.42 -0.7% -2.2% -1.7%
Washington 8.778 0.0061 *** 0.761 6,957.87 6,858.97 6,914. 88 0.3% -1.7% -1.5%
West Virginia 8.676 0.0221 *** 0.925 7,318.29 7,273.44 7,394.36 -2.1% -4.8% -5.3%
Wisconsin 8.838 0.0196 *** 0.991 8,479.31 8,386.06 8,441.0 4 -1.9% -4.9% -6.1%
Wyoming 8.809 0.0123 *** 0.421 8,807.82 8,928.18 8,764.50 15.0% 15.1% 11.7%
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Table A-5. State Revenue per Student (2000 constant dollars)

State

Log-Linear Time Trend Predicted
Percent Over/Under

Trend
Con-
stant β R2 2002 2003 2004 2002 2003 2004

Alabama 7.923 0.0395 *** 0.909 $3,873.87 $3,657.64 $3,570.19 -9.0% -17.4% -22.5%
Alaska 8.991 -0.0340 *** 0.961 5,750.84 5,659.32 5,737.24 4.1% 6.0% 11 .2%
Arizona 7.820 0.0126 *** 0.708 3,226.33 3,455.94 3,151.07 12.8% 19.3% 7.4%
Arkansas 7.964 0.0255 *** 0.926 3,746.25 3,646.76 3,512.52 -1.6% -6.7% -12.4%
California 8.226 0.0155 0.182 4,711.86 4,814.61 4,363.50 6.3% 7.0% -4.5%
Colorado 7.869 0.0153 *** 0.815 3,144.22 3,291.63 3,269.84 1.6% 4.8% 2.5%
Connecticut 8.256 0.0087 ** 0.289 4,800.11 4,240.94 4,067. 98 13.2% -0.9% -5.7%
Delaware 8.450 0.0286 *** 0.904 6,002.62 5,948.63 5,972.04 -6.3% -9.7% -11.9%
Florida 8.118 0.0042 0.143 3,086.45 2,973.38 3,105.78 -12.1% -15.7% -12.3%
Georgia 7.953 0.0330 *** 0.860 4,112.34 3,953.59 3,644.95 0.6% -6.5% -16.6%
Hawaii 8.730 0.0125 *** 0.404 8,655.88 9,288.44 8,827.75 21.9% 29.2% 21.2%
Idaho 7.915 0.0367 *** 0.919 3,872.26 3,679.24 3,527.90 -5.6% -13.6% -20.1%
Illinois 7.500 0.0335 *** 0.672 2,893.56 2,767.04 2,876.74 10.8% 2.4% 3.0%
Indiana 8.160 0.0285 *** 0.913 4,327.07 4,234.38 4,442.48 -9.6% -14.1% -12.4%
Iowa 7.953 0.0325 *** 0.944 3,809.32 3,732.61 3,547.76 -6.3% -11.2% -18.3%
Kansas 7.981 0.0519 *** 0.785 4,556.65 4,503.26 4,314.41 -12.0% -17.4% -24.9%
Kentucky 8.204 0.0109 *** 0.713 4,018.39 3,861.27 3,830.99 -2.5% -7.3% -9.0%
Louisiana 7.922 0.0150 *** 0.612 3,382.90 3,398.95 3,387.2 2 4.0% 2.9% 1.1%
Maine 8.154 0.0116 *** 0.632 4,177.17 4,138.48 3,985.53 5.7% 3.5% -1.4%
Maryland 7.985 0.0127 *** 0.756 3,443.88 3,488.79 3,454.36 2.0% 2.0% -0.3%
Massachusetts 7.836 0.0523 *** 0.893 4,634.40 4,476.42 4,2 24.21 3.1% -5.5% -15.4%
Michigan (1995) 7.653 0.0182 * 0.985 6,204.84 5,799.39 5,542.75 -0.7% -8.8% -14.4%
Minnesota 8.187 0.0364 *** 0.794 5,452.18 6,635.75 6,176.1 0 1.7% 19.3% 7.1%
Mississippi 7.680 0.0395 *** 0.935 3,151.51 3,246.02 3,377 .88 -5.7% -6.6% -6.6%
Missouri 7.728 0.0244 *** 0.831 2,841.99 2,758.36 2,624.45 -4.3% -9.3% -15.8%
Montana (1993) 7.988 0.0085 0.253 3,492.02 3,391.50 3,333.65 6. 0% 2.1% -0.5%
Nebraska 7.647 0.0279 *** 0.770 2,924.26 2,802.94 2,674.13 2.7% -4.2% -11.2%
Nevada 7.764 -0.0171 ** 0.333 2,187.06 2,073.19 2,063.98 12.2% 8.1% 9. 5%
New Hampshire
(2000) 6.293 0.0117 0.986 4,328.22 4,204.05 4,082.05 2. 1% -2.0% -6.0%
New Jersey 8.395 0.0064 0.104 5,244.45 5,485.97 5,622.82 10 .6% 14.9% 17.0%
New Mexico 8.268 0.0261 *** 0.951 5,569.31 5,512.44 5,463.36 7.3% 3.5% -0.1%
New York 8.264 0.0211 *** 0.474 5,666.69 5,449.38 5,357.75 1 5.8% 9.0% 5.0%
North Carolina 8.166 0.0268 *** 0.755 4,330.25 4,077.22 3,991.45 -8.4% -16.0% -20.0%
North Dakota 7.777 0.0091 *** 0.499 2,711.29 2,657.91 2,859.87 2.8% -0.1% 6.5%
Ohio 7.862 0.0325 *** 0.873 4,165.41 4,032.44 4,022.09 1 2.2% 5.2% 1.5%
Oklahoma 8.062 0.0138 *** 0.428 3,570.97 3,323.45 3,311.70 -3.3% -11.2% -12.7%
Oregon (1996) 7.669 0.0795 *** 0.908 4,578.73 3,853.43 4,214.47 -18.2% -36.4% -35.7%
Pennsylvania 8.151 -0.0019 0.127 3,517.84 3,445.50 3,428.83 3.6% 1.7% 1.4%
Rhode Island 8.026 0.0249 *** 0.895 4,166.23 4,197.76 4,206.99 3.5% 1.7% -0.6%
South Carolina 7.856 0.0439 *** 0.846 4,024.07 3,620.17 3,442.35 -3.8% -17.2% -24.6%
South Dakota 7.155 0.0645 *** 0.870 2,495.34 2,278.49 2,429.12 -4.2% -18.0% -18.1%
Tennessee 7.618 0.0352 *** 0.858 2,646.83 2,634.35 2,590.7 0 -11.6% -15.1% -19.4%
Texas 7.771 0.0258 *** 0.723 3,003.94 3,026.98 2,759.78 -4.6% -6.3% -16.8%
Utah 7.725 0.0411 *** 0.914 3,348.63 3,062.12 2,971.59 -5.9% -17.4% -23.1%
Vermont (1999) 7.861 -0.0102 * 0.993 7,182.33 7,103.93 7,065.49 7.2% 7.2% 7.7%
Virginia 7.587 0.0414 *** 0.669 3,240.31 3,153.36 3,109.57 4.2% -2.7% -7.9%
Washington 8.553 -0.0067 *** 0.683 4,918.69 4,826.72 4,669.31 2.2% 1.0% -1.6%
West Virginia 8.371 0.0147 *** 0.778 5,049.88 5,060.31 5,067.45 -0.6% -1.8% -3.1%
Wisconsin
(1997) 7.962 0.0298 *** 0.991 4,942.71 4,889.59 4,715.14 -3.7% -7.5% -13.5%
Wyoming 8.173 0.0181 *** 0.396 4,773.21 5,060.33 5,067.29 10.4% 14.9% 13.0%
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Table A-6. Local Revenue per Student (2000 constant dollars)

Satate

Log-Linear Time Trend Predicted
Percent Over/Under

Trend
Con-
stant β R2 2002 2003 2004 2002 20 03 2004

Alabama 6.866 0.0523 *** 0.970 $1,707.57 $1,634.67 $2,067.47 0.2% -9.0% 9.3%
Alaska 7.613 0.0153 *** 0.748 2,456.15 2,319.05 2,506.16 2.6% -4.6% 1.5%
Arizona 7.919 -0.0007 0.006 2,697.44 2,648.19 2,659.65 -1.1% -2.8% -2.3%
Arkansas 7.217 0.0236 *** 0.777 1,988.42 1,899.83 2,240.45 12.5% 5.0% 20.9%
California 7.457 0.0322 *** 0.753 2,401.26 2,476.68 2,627.61 -2.7% -2.8% -0.2%
Colorado 8.042 0.0078 ** 0.268 3,541.80 3,541.47 3,768.72 4.6% 3.7% 9.5%
Connecticut 8.560 0.0139 *** 0.700 5,744.92 6,324.68 6,557.78 -5.6% 2.5% 4.8%
Delaware 7.480 0.0354 *** 0.924 2,406.72 2,510.05 2,791.90 -7.9% -7.3% -0.5%
Florida 7.907 0.0015 0.092 2,771.51 2,856.02 3,251.66 0 .3% 3.2% 17.4%
Georgia 7.681 0.0440 *** 0.852 3,518.19 3,442.07 3,584.61 0.1% -6.3% -6.6%
Hawaii 3.626 0.0081 0.021 77.70 77.75 242.43 89.3% 87.9% 481.0%
Idaho 7.134 0.0392 *** 0.954 1,804.22 1,836.53 1,919.11 -6.5% -8.5% -8.0%
Illinois 8.291 0.0235 *** 0.885 4,814.39 4,726.53 5,014.86 -6.9% -10.7% -7.4%
Indiana 7.868 0.0301 *** 0.654 3,416.91 2,168.20 3,685.57 -6.0% -42.1% -4.6%
Iowa 7.835 0.0144 *** 0.756 3,162.61 3,277.92 3,520.81 6 .8% 9.1% 15.5%
Kansas 7.983 -0.0342 *** 0.775 2,411.08 2,456.12 3,364.04 19.9% 26.3% 79.1%
Kentucky 7.049 0.0512 *** 0.969 1,881.44 1,873.23 2,045.46 -6.9% -12.0% -8.7%
Louisiana 7.370 0.0441 *** 0.932 2,556.97 2,535.26 2,622.86 -0.8% -5.9% -6.8%
Maine 7.999 0.0318 *** 0.986 4,328.67 4,459.06 4,637.02 2.4% 2.2% 3.0%
Maryland 8.337 0.0078 ** 0.342 4,938.57 4,741.12 5,016.41 8.5% 3.3% 8.5%
Massachusetts 8.457 0.0021 0.027 5,338.76 5,648.76 5,523.99 10.8% 17.0% 14.2%
Michigan (1995) 8.462 0.0238 *** 0.999 2,500.56 2,442.06 2,702.91 0.3% -4.3% 3.4%
Minnesota 7.955 0.0009 0.002 2,657.80 1,535.45 2,159.15 -7.7% -46.7% -25.2%
Mississippi 6.905 0.0459 *** 0.988 1,617.14 1,680.25 1,839.59 -2.1% -2.9% 1.6%
Missouri 7.992 0.0255 *** 0.910 4,102.75 4,027.03 4,372.48 4.9% 0.4% 6.2%
Montana (1993) 7.833 0.0200 0.141 2,517.14 2,569.63 2,986.82 -8.3% -8.2% 4.5%
Nebraska 8.194 0.0135 *** 0.521 4,247.93 4,214.10 4,742.67 1.1% -1.0% 9.9%
Nevada 8.127 0.0268 *** 0.943 4,071.51 4,062.27 4,397.67 -10.4% -13.0% -8.3%
New Hampshire
(2000) 8.705 0.0028 0.982 3,432.44 3,747.65 4,327.12 11 .3% 21.1% 39.5%
New Jersey 8.726 0.0000 0.000 6,224.29 6,308.67 6,753.05 1. 0% 2.4% 9.6%
New Mexico 6.405 0.0375 *** 0.829 917.44 845.46 1,041.75 0 .5% -10.8% 5.9%
New York 8.590 0.0034 ** 0.364 5,249.00 5,574.43 6,083.99 -6.0% -0.5% 8.2%
North Carolina 7.228 0.0125 *** 0.560 1,647.50 1,547.75 1,691.87 4.2% -3.4% 4.3%
North Dakota 7.633 0.0310 *** 0.951 3,020.39 3,091.29 3,491.65 4.0% 3.2% 13.0%
Ohio 8.036 0.0289 *** 0.975 4,112.71 4,072.12 4,287.09 -3.2% -6.9% -4.8%
Oklahoma 7.338 -0.0033 0.019 1,674.81 1,677.36 1,992.27 12.9% 13.4% 35. 2%
Oregon (1996) 8.316 -0.0300 * 0.849 2,724.97 2,814.87 3,155.98 15.8% 23.3% 42 .4%
Pennsylvania 8.343 0.0165 *** 0.977 4,954.36 5,055.46 5,361.70 -1.6% -1.2% 3.0%
Rhode Island 8.335 0.0145 *** 0.926 4,989.94 5,011.98 5,249.30 2.1% 1.1% 4.4%
South Carolina 7.676 0.0177 *** 0.674 2,862.98 2,888.29 3,236.07 9.3% 8.3% 19.2%
South Dakota 8.026 0.0069 ** 0.284 3,194.14 3,209.55 3,531.97 -3.3% -3.5% 5.5%
Tennessee 7.405 0.0398 *** 0.859 2,554.44 2,376.94 2,804.87 0.3% -10.3% 1.7%
Texas 7.925 0.0188 *** 0.908 3,498.53 3,481.30 3,611.99 2.8% 0.4% 2.3%
Utah 7.178 0.0244 *** 0.796 1,732.99 1,751.36 1,839.06 1 .1% -0.2% 2.2%
Vermont (1999) 8.465 0.0236 ** 0.983 2,341.61 2,487.43 2,756.29 23.9% 28.6% 39.2%
Virginia 8.321 0.0019 0.016 4,021.51 4,127.02 4,336.84 -4.2% -1.9% 2.9%
Washington 7.219 0.0415 *** 0.991 2,039.19 2,032.25 2,245.58 -5.4% -9.5% -4.1%
West Virginia 7.345 0.0411 *** 0.940 2,268.41 2,213.13 2,326.91 -6.8% -12.7% -12.0%
Wisconsin
(1997) 8.297 0.0120 *** 0.933 3,536.60 3,496.46 3,725.90 -1.9% -4.2% 0.9%
Wyoming 8.057 0.0047 0.133 4,034.61 3,867.85 3,697.21 2 1.3% 15.8% 10.1%
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